

10-1020-cv(L),
10-1026-cv(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

◆●◆

REPUBLIC OF ECUADOR,

Petitioner-Appellant,

DANIEL CARLOS LUSITAND YAIGUAJE, VENANCIO FREDDY CHIMBO CHEFA,
MIGUEL MARIO PAYAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE, TEODORO GONZALOPIAGUAJE
PAYAGUAJE, SIMON LUSITANDE YAIGUAJE, ARMANDO WILMER PIAGUAJE
PAYAGUAJE, JAVIER PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE, FERMIN PIAGUAJE, LUIS
AGUSTIN PAYAGUA PIAGUAJE, EMILIO MARTIN LUSITAND YAIGUAJE,
REINALDO LUSITANDE YAIGUAJE, MARIA VICTORIA AGUIND SALAZAR,
CARLOS GREGA HUATATOCA, CATALINA ANTONIA AGUINDA SALAZAR,
LIDIA ALEXANDRIA AGUI AGUINDA, CLIDE RAMIRO AGUINDA AGUINDA,
LUIS ARMANDO CHIMBO YUMBO, BEATRIZ MERCEDES GREFA TANGUILA,

(For Continuation of Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF & ABADY LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
75 Rockefeller Plaza, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 763-5000

LUCIO ENRIQUE GREFA TANGUILA, PATRICIO WILSON AGUINDA AGUINDA,
PATRICIO ALBERTO CHIMBO YUMBO, SEGUNDO ANGEL AMANTA MILAN,
FRANCISCO MATIAS ALVARADO YUMBO, OLGA GLORIA GREFA CERDA,
NARCISA TANGUILA NARVAEZ, BERTHA YUMBO TANGUILA, LUCRECIA
TANGUILA GREFA, FRANCISCO VICTOR TANGUILA GREFA, ROSA TERESA
CHIMBO TANGUILA, MARIA CLELIA REASCOS REVELO, HELEODORO PATARON
GUARACA, CELIA IRENE VIVEROS CUSANGUA, LORENZO JOSE ALVARADO
YUMBO, FRANCISCO ALVARADO YUMBO, JOSE GABRIEL REVELO LLORE,
LUIZA DELIA TANGUILA NARVAEZ, JOSE MIGUEL IPIALES CHICAIZA, HUGO
GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO, MARIA MAGDALENA RODRIGUEZ, ELIAS
PIYAHUAJE PIYAHUAJE, LOURDES BEATRIS CHIMBO TANGUILA, OCTAVIO
CORDOVA HUANCA, CELIA IRENE VIVEROS CUSANGUA, GUILLERMO
PAYAGUAJE LUCITANDE, ALFREDO PAYAGUAJE, DELFIN PAYAGUAJE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

CHEVRON CORPORATION, TEXACO PETROLEUM COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO(s):

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-vi

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

Chevron’s Destruction of the Amazonian Rainforest 6

*Plaintiffs File in the Southern District, but--Touting Ecuador’s
Courts--Chevron Seeks to Evade American Jurisdiction* 9

*Chevron’s First FNC Motion Fails, Because Chevron Fails to
Consent to Ecuadorian Jurisdiction* 11

*On Remand, Chevron Promises to Consent to Ecuadorian
Jurisdiction and Satisfy Any Ecuadorian Judgment Subject
Only to a CPLR 5304 Defense* 11

Promise #1: 12

Promise #2: 13

Promise #3: 13

Promise #4: 14

Chevron Knew What It Was Doing 15

*Based on Chevron’s Representations, the District Court and the
Second Circuit Grant the FNC Motion* 18

<i>Chevron Fails to Reserve Any Right to File a BIT Arbitration</i>	19
<i>Relying on Chevron’s Promises, for Seven Years, Plaintiffs Litigate One of the Biggest Cases in Ecuadorian History, Revealing Overwhelming Evidence of Chevron’s Illegal Conduct</i>	20
<i>In an About-Face, Chevron Files a Private Arbitration to Avoid Its Chosen Forum of Ecuador</i>	21
<i>The Opinion Below</i>	24
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	26
I. The Standard of Review	26
II. Chevron is Estopped From Evading Ecuadorian Jurisdiction and From Attacking or Preventing an Ecuadorian Judgment in the BIT.....	27
A. Chevron is Judicially Estopped From Attacking or Preventing an Ecuadorian Judgment in a BIT Arbitration	27
B. Chevron is Equitably Estopped From Attacking or Preventing an Ecuadorian Judgment in a BIT Arbitration.....	33
C. Chevron is Collaterally Estopped From Attempting to Escape Ecuadorian Jurisdiction via the BIT	34
III. Because <i>Plaintiffs</i> Never Agreed to Arbitration, Their Case Cannot be Arbitrated under the BIT	36
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	9, 14, 18, 30
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002)	9, 19
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 625 (S.D.N.Y. 1996),	11
<i>AT & T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	37
<i>Ball v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 451 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir.2002)	26
<i>Chevron v. Texaco Corp.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	23
<i>Collins & Aikman Prods. Co. v. Building Systems Inc.</i> , 58 F.3d 16 (2d. Cir. 1995)	40
<i>Farmanfarmaian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 910 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	35
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	37
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985)	35
<i>John Hancock Life Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 254 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2001)	37
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc., v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964)	1

<i>Jota v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998)	9, 11, 14, 29, 35
<i>Kosakow v. New Rochelle Radiology Assocs.</i> , 274 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Mario v. P & C Food Markets, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 758 (2d Cir.2002)	26
<i>Mitchell v. Washingtonville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 190 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1999)	28, 30
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	26, 28, 30, 32
<i>Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , No. 09 Civ. 8154, 2009 WL 4884158	36
<i>Patel v. Contemporary Classics of Beverly Hills</i> , 259 F.3d 123 (2d Cir.2001)	6, 26
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	26
<i>Peralta v. Vazquez</i> , 467 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2006)	28, 30
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	26
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. ChevronTexaco Corp.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	22
<i>Roberson v. Giuliani</i> , 346 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Sarhank Group v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 404 F.3d 657 (2d Cir. 2005)	40
<i>Simon v. Satellite Glass Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1997)	28, 30

<i>Smith/Enron Cogeneration Ltd. P'ship, Inc. v. Smith Cogeneration Int'l, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999)	37, 40
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2161 (2008)	1
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1262 (2009)	36
<i>Westmoreland Capital Corp. v. Findlay</i> , 100 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Whalen v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 14 Fed. Appx. 120, 2001 WL 823545 (2d Cir. July 17, 2001)	28, 30
<i>Wight v. Bankamerica Corp.</i> , 219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir.2000)	32

State Cases:

<i>National Grange Mut. Ins. Co. v. Vitebskaya</i> , 766 N.Y.S.2d 320 (N.Y.Sup. Ct. 2003)	39, 40
<i>Silverman v. Benmor Coats, Inc.</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 299 (1984).....	39-40

Federal Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(4).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1651 (1982)	35

Federal Rules:

Federal Practice and Procedure § 4477 (2d ed. 2010).....28

State Rules:

NY CPLR 5304.....*passim*
